#### **NOTICE OF DETERMINATION**

To: X Office of Planning and Research

P.O. Box 3044

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

From: Riverside County Flood Control

and Water Conservation District

1995 Market Street Riverside, CA 92501

Contact: Jason Swenson, 951.955.8082

X Riverside County Clerk

County of Riverside 2724 Gateway Drive Riverside, CA 92507 Lead Agency:

Same as above.

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21152 of the Public Resources Code

State Clearinghouse Number: 2023090666

Project Title: Woodcrest-Rinehart Acres Drainage Plan Project

Project Location: The project site is generally located south of Mariposa Avenue, west of Parsons Road, north of Dallas Avenue and east of Taft Street. The proposed outlet location is within a portion of Assessor's Parcel Number (APN) 266-211-004. The project site is located within the United States Geological Survey (USGS) Steele Peak, California 7.5-minute topographic quadrangle and Sections 31 and 32 of Township 3 South and Range 4 West.

Project Description: The Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (District), in partnership with the Riverside County Transportation Department, is proposing to construct, operate and maintain approximately 8,000 lineal feet (LF) of a reinforced concrete pipe storm drain system, including catch basins and an outlet structure. The storm drains will be located along portions of Granite Avenue, Obsidian Drive, Boulder Avenue, Mariposa Avenue, Dallas Avenue and Wood Road and will convey flows to the proposed outlet. The proposed outlet structure will discharge flows southeast of the intersection of Wood Road and Dallas Avenue. Additionally, the project includes approximately 10,000 LF of street improvements necessary to collect and deliver runoff to the proposed storm drains. The purpose of the project is to provide flood protection to Woodcrest and adjacent communities.

CEQA Determination: This is to advise that the District (Lead Agency) has approved the above-described project on March 5, 2024, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and has made the following determinations:

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. A Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) was adopted for this Project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A Mitigation Monitoring Program was adopted for the project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

Public Access to Environmental Document: The MND is available to the General Public at the Office of the Clerk of the Board, County Administrative Center, 4080 Lemon Street, Riverside, CA 92501. The MND is also available at the District office located at 1995 Market Street, Riverside, CA 92501.

2-14-2024

Title

March 5, 2024

Date Received for Filing at OPP

Date

ESS:bad P8/254890

Authority cited: Sections 21083 and 21087, Public Resources Code. Reference: Sections 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.

Revised 2015



Lead Agency: RIVERSIDE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL ATTN: AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

Address: 1995 MARKET STREET RIVERSIDE, CA 92501

#### FILED/POSTED

County of Riverside Peter Aldana Assessor-County Clerk-Recorder

E-202400255 03/05/2024 11:57 AM Fee: \$ 2966.75 Page 1 of 2

Removed: By: Deputy

## **Project Title**

WOODCREST-RINEHART ACRES DRAINAGE PLAN PROJECT

# Filing Type

Environmental Impact Report
✓ Mitigated/Negative Declaration
☐ Notice of Exemption
Other: NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

### **Notes**

		RECEIPT NUM	BER:	****	
		A STATE OF THE STA	24-60177		
STATE C			TE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable) 2023090666		
					LEAD AGENCY LEAD AGENCY EMAIL
RIVERSIDE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER JDSWENSO@RIVCO.ORG			03/05/2024		
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING			DOCUMENT NUM	BER	
RIVERSIDE			E-202400255		
PROJECT TITLE	***************************************				
WOODCREST-RINEHART ACRES DRAINAG	E PLAN PROJECT				
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT APPLICANT E	EMAIL	PHONE NUMBER		
JDSWENSO@RIVCO.ORG		ORG	951.955.8082		
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE		
1995 MARKET STREET,	RIVERSIDE	CA	92501		
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)					
X Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	State A	gency	Private Entity	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:		04.054.05			
☐ Environmental Impact Report (EIR)				\$2,916.75	
				, , , , , , , , ,	
Gentilied Regulatory Program (CRP) document - paymen	t due directly to GDI VV	\$1,377.25 \$		***	
☐ Exempt from fee					
☐ Notice of Exemption (attach)					
☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)					
☐ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receip	t copy)				
	and the same of th				
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) \$850.00				<b>\$50.00</b>	
County documentary handling fee		\$		\$50.00	
Other		\$			
PAYMENT METHOD:  ☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☑ Other	TOTAL	RECEIVED \$		\$2,966.75	
	.511	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		•	
SIGNATURE	AGENCY OF FILING PRINTED NAME AND TITLE				
X Demila Luntura	Deputy Deonila Ventura				